
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-4441

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

ALI AL-TIMIMI,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
at Alexandria
The Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema, District Judge

MEMORANDUM BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF BAIL APPEAL

G. Zachary Terwilliger
United States Attorney

Daniel T. Young
Assistant United States Attorney

Gordon M. Kromberg
John T. Gibbs
Assistant United States Attorneys
2100 Jamieson Avenue
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 299-3700

Attorneys for the United States of America

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. A jury convicts the defendant of soliciting treason against the United States.....	2
B. The district court sentences the defendant to life imprisonment plus 30 years on Counts 7–10.	5
C. Rather than perfecting his appeal, the defendant seeks multiple remands to the district court.	5
D. The defendant moves for bail pending appeal.	6
E. The district court grants the defendant’s bail motion and imposes a 14-day quarantine period.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The defendant has not met his burden to show he is not a danger by clear and convincing evidence.....	10
II. The defendant has not presented a substantial question of law or fact sufficient to justify bail pending appeal.	14
III. The district court erred in concluding that exceptional reasons exist for granting bail.	19
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance	24

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Hassoun v. Searls</i> , 968 F.3d 190, 2020 WL 4355275 (2d Cir. July 30, 2020).....	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	11
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1034 (S.D.N.Y. 1861)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	1
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	2, 8
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Al-Timimi</i> , No. 1:04-cr-385 (LMB), 2020 WL 4810120 (E.D. Va. Aug. 18, 2020)	passim
<i>United States v. Benkhala</i> , 530 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 957 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , No. 18-cr-316 (PAC), 2020 WL 2512100 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 368 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Chandia</i> , 514 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2008)	4, 11
<i>United States v. Dahda</i> , No. 20-3097, 2020 WL 4578381 (10th Cir. Aug. 10, 2020) (per curiam)	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	1
<i>United States v. Dietz</i> , No. 94-5733, 1995 WL 133353 (4th Cir. Mar. 28, 1995) (per curiam).....	14
<i>United States v. DiSomma</i> , 951 F.2d 494 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Donel</i> , 211 F. App'x 180 (4th Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	17
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 1700355 (D. Kan. Apr. 8, 2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Ebersole</i> , 411 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15

<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 340 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 752 F.3d 382 (4th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Grobman</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 3286309 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 24, 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Hamidullin</i> , 888 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 742 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. Va. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 810 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , No. 20-1617, 2020 WL 3867515 (6th Cir. July 8, 2020).....	22
<i>United States v. Meskini</i> , 319 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Millender</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 4745571 (4th Cir. Aug. 17, 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Miselis</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 5015072 (4th Cir. Aug. 24, 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Muhtorov</i> , 702 F. App’x 694 (10th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Mullet</i> , No. 13-3205, 2013 WL 8367565 (6th Cir. July 24, 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 895 F.2d 810 (1st Cir. 1990)	20
<i>United States v. Oloyede</i> , 933 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Prado</i> , 815 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. Raia</i> , 954 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Roeder</i> , 807 F. App’x 157 (3d Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Spinney</i> , 65 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Steinhorn</i> , 927 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1991) (per curiam)	14
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 19 F. App’x 46 (4th Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....	19
<i>United States v. Strong</i> , 775 F.2d 504 (3d Cir. 1985)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	18

United States v. Williams, 753 F.2d 329 (4th Cir. 1985).....10
United States v. Young, 916 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2019).....12
United States v. Zimny, 857 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2017)14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2(a)15
 18 U.S.C. § 23813
 18 U.S.C. § 2384.....3
 18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(1)(B).....9
 18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(A)..... 2, 10
 18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(B)2
 18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(B)(iii) 10, 14
 18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(2).....9
 18 U.S.C. § 3145(c) 1, 2, 10, 19
 18 U.S.C. § 3733
 18 U.S.C. § 37312
 18 U.S.C. § 844(h)15
 18 U.S.C. § 844(h)(2).....3
 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)3
 18 U.S.C. § 924(o)3
 18 U.S.C. § 9603
 28 U.S.C. § 12912
 50 U.S.C. § 17053

Other Authorities

Ctrs. for Disease Control, *People with Certain Medical Conditions*,
 Aug. 14, 2020, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-with-medical-conditions.html>20

Gov't of the District of Columbia, *Coronavirus Data*, Aug. 25, 2020,
<https://coronavirus.dc.gov/page/coronavirus-data>.....21

Voice of America, *Bosnia to Pakistan to Prison: Ex-Fighter Reflects
on Life*, Apr. 20, 2017, [https://www.voanews.com/usa/bosnia-
pakistan-prison-ex-fighter-reflects-life](https://www.voanews.com/usa/bosnia-pakistan-prison-ex-fighter-reflects-life).....13

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 46(c)10
